Reclassification of Existing Authorised Share Capital and consequent alteration to the 
Capital Clause of the Memorandum of Association 

The members have approved the reclassification of the existing authorised share capital of 
the Company aggregating to ₹24,50,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Four Crore Fifty Lakhs only), 
earlier divided into 2,29,00,000 Equity Shares of ₹10/- each, and 16,00,000 Preference Shares 
of ₹10/- each into 2,45,00,000 Equity Shares of ₹10/- each. 

Consequently, Clause V (Capital Clause) of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company has been altered to reflect the revised authorised share capital. 

2. Increase in Authorised Share Capital and consequent alteration to the Capital Clause of 
the Memorandum of Association  

The members have further approved the increase in the authorised share capital of the 
Company from ₹24,50,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Four Crore Fifty Lakhs only) to ₹30,00,00,000 
(Rupees Thirty Crores only) by creation of an additional 55,00,000 (Fifty-Five Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of ₹10/- each. 

Consequent thereto, Clause V (Capital Clause) of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company has been altered to read as under: 

V.  “The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ₹30,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty 
Crores only) divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crore) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees